

No. 00-46

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE G. MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY H. BECK,
as Successor Agent for Southeast Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN F. BLOSS
CLARK BLOSS &
MCIVER, PLLC
Post Office Box 1349
Greensboro, NC 27402
(336) 275-7275

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CONFLICT AMONG SIX CIRCUITS OVER THE VITALITY OF THE <i>D'OENCH</i> , <i>DUHME</i> DOCTRINE.....	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE HAS SUBSTANTIAL CONTINUING IMPORTANCE.	3
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>O'MELVENY</i> AND <i>ATHERTON</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	7
<i>Balar v. United States</i> , No. 98-1667, <i>cert. granted</i> -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 10 (1999)	7
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , No. 99-859, <i>cert. granted</i> -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 1416 (2000).....	7
<i>FDIC v. Kooyomjian</i> , 220 F.3d 10 (CA1 2000)	4
<i>Federal Fin. Co. v. Savage</i> , 730 N.E.2d 853 (Mass. 2000)	4, 6
<i>In Re Boone (Boone v. FDIC)</i> , 235 B.R. 828 (D.S.C. Bankr. 1998)	4
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank</i> <i>N.A.</i> , (“ <i>Motorcity IP</i> ”), 120 F.3d 1140 (CA11 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Hess v. FDIC</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998).....	6
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	8
<i>Point Developers, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 961 F. Supp. 449 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	9
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(9)	2
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	2
